ASSESSOR - Appointed

LOCAL LAW NO. 9 OF THE YEAR 1990

A Local Law Providing That There Shall Be One Appointed Assessor in the Town of Kirkwood

Adopted November 8, 1990

- Section 1. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 238 of the Real Property Tax Law, the Provisions of Local Law No. 1 of 1971, providing for the retention of three elective offices of Assessor in the Town of Kirkwood, are hereby repealed.
- Section 2. From and after December 31, 1990, there shall be one Assessor in the Town of Kirkwood, who shall be appointed as provided in Section 310 of the Real Property Tax Law.
- Section 3. The term of office of each elected Assessor then in office shall terminate on December 31, 1990.
- Section 4. In accordance with the provisions of Section 328 of the Real Property Tax Law And Section 23 (1) of the Municipal Home Rule Law, this Local Law shall not become operative or effective unless and until it shall have been approved by the affirmative vote of a majority of the qualified electors of the Town voting upon the proposition at a general election of State and Town officers to held within the Town on November 6, 1990.

Submitted to the people of Kirkwood by reason of a mandatory referendum and received the affirmative vote of the majority of the qualified electors voting thereon at the General Election held on November 6, 1990 in accordance with the applicable provisions of law.

ASSESSOR – Elected LOCAL LAW NO. 1 OF THE YEAR 1971

A Local Law to Provide for the Retention of Elected Assessors in the Town of Kirkwood.

Adopted June 15. 1971 by LL No. 1-1971.

REPEALED NOVEMBER 8, 1990 BY LOCAL LAW NO. 9-1990. See above.